

Nos. 24-11126

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

DAVITA KEY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

HYUNDAI MOTOR MANUFACTURING ALABAMA, LLC;
HYUNDAI ENGINEERING AMERICA, INC.; and
DYNAMIC SECURITY, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Alabama

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL

KARLA GILBRIDE
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

ANNE NOEL OCCHIALINO
Assistant General Counsel

GEORGINA C. YEOMANS
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
202-921-2748
Georgina.yeomans@eeoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	c-i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Interest	1
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of the Case	2
A. Statement of Facts	2
B. District Court’s Decisions	10
1. Motions to dismiss	11
2. Summary judgment	13
Summary of Argument	15
Argument	16
I. Key pled a plausible disparate-impact claim.	16
II. The district court wrongly presumed Key received the Dynamic NRTS three days after the EEOC mailed it.....	21
III. A jury could reasonably find the no-dreadlocks policy was motivated by racial animus and thus constituted disparate treatment.	27

IV. When appropriate, this Court should reconsider its precedent
imputing knowledge of case law to retaliation plaintiffs.....29

Conclusion.....32

Certificate of Compliance34

Certificate of Service35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Flowers Hosp., Inc.</i> , 33 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 1994)	16, 17
<i>Berry v. Crestwood Healthcare LP</i> , 84 F.4th 1300 (11th Cir. 2023)	30
<i>Bloom v. Shinseki</i> , No. 11-CV-972, 2012 WL 4009751 (M.D. Ala. Sept. 12, 2012)	26
<i>Bolden-Hardge v. Off. of Cal. State Controller</i> , 63 F.4th 1215 (9th Cir. 2023)	19
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)	22
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	27
<i>Boyer-Liberto v. Fontainebleau Corp.</i> , 786 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2015) (en banc)	31
<i>Boykin v. Fenty</i> , 650 F. App'x 42 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Butler v. Ala. Dep't of Transp.</i> ,	

536 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2008)	31
<i>Carson v. Lacy,</i>	
856 F. App'x 53 (8th Cir. 2021).....	19
<i>Chaidez v. Ford Motor Co.,</i>	
937 F.3d 998 (7th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Chapter 7 Tr. v. Gate Gourmet, Inc.,</i>	
683 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2012)	1
<i>EEOC v. Catastrophe Mgmt. Sols.,*</i>	
852 F.3d 1018 (11th Cir. 2016)	12, 20, 21, 27, 28
<i>EEOC v. Catastrophe Mgmt. Sols.,</i>	
876 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2017)	3, 32
<i>EEOC v. Rite Way Serv., Inc.,</i>	
819 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 2016)	31
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.,*</i>	
495 F.2d 398 (5th Cir. 1974)	21, 22, 25
<i>Frappied v. Affinity Gaming Black Hawk, LLC,</i>	
966 F.3d 1038 (10th Cir. 2020)	17, 18
<i>Furcron v. Mail Ctrs. Plus, LLC,</i>	
843 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2016)	30

<i>Green v. Union Foundry Co.,</i>	
281 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Harper v. Blockbuster Ent. Corp.,</i>	
139 F.3d 1385 (11th Cir. 1998)	31
<i>Hayes v. N.J. Dep't of Hum. Servs.,</i>	
108 F.4th 219 (3d Cir. 2024)	25
<i>Kengerski v. Harper,</i>	
6 F.4th 531 (3d Cir. 2021)	31
<i>Kerr v. McDonald's Corp.,*</i>	
427 F.3d 947 (11th Cir. 2005)	13, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27
<i>Legg v. Ulster Cnty.,</i>	
820 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago,</i>	
560 U.S. 205 (2010)	17
<i>Murray v. UBS Sec., LLC,</i>	
601 U.S. 23 (2024)	27
<i>Reyes v. Waples Mobile Home Park Ltd. P'ship,</i>	
903 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 2018).....	18

<i>Robbins v. Vonage Bus., Inc.,</i>	
819 F. App'x 863 (11th Cir. 2020)	23, 24
<i>Reznik v. inContact, Inc.,</i>	
18 F.4th 1257 (10th Cir. 2021)	31
<i>Sevillano v. Orange Cnty.,</i>	
No. 19-cv-1461, 2021 WL 2431847 (M.D. Fla. May 26, 2021)	26
<i>Stallworth v. Wells Fargo Armored Servs. Corp.,</i>	
936 F.2d 522 (11th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.,</i>	
499 U.S. 187 (1991)	27
<i>Wang v. Hoffman,</i>	
694 F.2d 1146 (9th Cir. 1982)	19
<i>Williams v. Radford,</i>	
64 F.4th 1185 (11th Cir. 2023)	25
<i>Winsor v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.,</i>	
743 F. App'x 335 (11th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Zillyette v. Capital One Fin. Corp.,</i>	
179 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 1999)	22, 23

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1981.....9

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(i)17

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)30

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)21, 22

Other Authority

29 C.F.R. § 1601.28(e)(1)22

EEOC Dec. No. 72-979,
1972 WL 3999 (Feb. 3, 1972)20

EEOC Dec. No. 74-25,
1973 WL 3919 (Sept. 10, 1973)20

EEOC Enforcement Guidance on Retaliation and Related Issues,
2016 WL 4688886 (Aug. 25, 2016)30, 32
